# BY-LAWS WENATCHEE HIGH SCHOOL PANTHER HALL OF FAME

## ARTICLE I: Size of the Board

The Hall of Fame Board of Directors shall consist of twelve (12) members. Membership representation will be one Wenatchee High School staff member, the President of the Panther Booster Club, three Panther Booster Club members, and seven community members. The Wenatchee High School athletic director shall administrate the Hall of Fame Committee but he/she will not be a voting member of the board.

#### ARTICLE II: Selection of Board Members

A committee made of Wenatchee High School athletic director; the Panther Booster Club president and one at large member of the Hall of Fame Board of Directors will appoint new board members. Board members must have the following qualifications:

- 1. Reside in Wenatchee or the immediate area
- 2. Have a strong interest in the value of athletics

#### ARTICLE III: Terms for Board Members

Appointed board members will continue to serve as long as they are willing to serve, attend meetings on a regular basis and perform tasks asked of them in a professional manner. A board member may be involuntarily removed by a two-thirds vote of the current Board of Directors. All board members are expected to attend meetings on a regular basis. Any member that fails to do this may be asked to resign their position on the board.

## ARTICLE IV: Voting Rights

The Board of Directors of the Hall of Fame shall operate upon the principle of one member, one vote. To save time and eliminate the need for an extra meeting, all voting will be done electronically. Ballots will be sent to each member and they will need to submit their votes by the required deadline.

## ARTICLE V: Funding

The Panther Booster Club will be the main funder of the Hall of Fame. Donations to the Hall of Fame will be accepted.

#### ARTICLE VI: Screening of Applicants

A screening committee will be selected from the membership of the Hall of Fame Board of Directors. It shall be the responsibility of the screening committee to verify the required athletic accomplishments of each candidate.

#### ARTICLE VII: Time Line for Induction Process

Each year nominations shall be solicited by the Hall of Fame Board of Directors and a scheduled timeline will be approved by the Board for the application, screening and selection process of candidates.

# ARTICLE VIII: Special Meetings

A special meeting of the Board of Directors may be called by the Wenatchee High School athletic director or upon agreement of four board members.

## ARTICLE IX: Amending the By-Laws

The By-Laws may be amended by a two-thirds vote of the current Board of Directors. The Wenatchee High School athletic director will administer all voting.

## ARTICLE X: Panther Booster Club Membership

The Hall of Fame Board of Directors are required to be current members of the Panther Booster Club with dues paid for the current year.

Revised 05/27/2020